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Violation of Agreement by the Indian Crafts Society, New Delhi

#406. SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA:
Will the Minister of WORKS AND
‘HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) who are the office bearers of Indian Crafts Society who held exhibition at Windsor Place, New Delhi in 1975-76;

(b) what action has been taken against the Society for not paying licence fee and not furnishing the bank guarantee;

(¢) what action has been taken by Government against the Society for violation of the agreement including non-furnishing the audited accounts;

(d) how much amount was collected and how much has been deposited in the P.M.’s fund; and

(e) who were the V.I.LPs. who re-
commendeqd the allotment of the land to the Society?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION (SHRI SIKANDAR
BAKHT): (a) The Society filed a list containing names of members of governing Council for 1973, with the Registrar of Societies, Delhi. List of Office-bearers for 1975-76 was not field. On the letterhead of the Society, on which it requested for allotment of land on the 16th October, 1975, the following officer-bearers were mentioned.

1. Smt. Kailash XKapoor—President.

2. Major Kapil Mohan—Vice-President.

3. Shri Radha Raman—Vice-President.

4. Shri H. N. Rathi—Secretary
General.

5. Shri M, L., Goyal—Secretary.
6. Shri Sagar Suri—Secretary.
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7. Shri Sudhir Sareen—Treasurer.

(b) and (c¢). Since the Society did not comply with the terms of allotment, the occupation of the site by the Society was unauthorised. Necessary action is being takepn against the society.

(d) No amount has been deposited by the Society in P.M.’s Relief Fund.
The amount collected by the Society is not known to Government.

(e) There is nothing on record to suggest anything in this direction.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA:
If you see the'list, Shri Radha Raman
-is the former CEC, Shri Kapil Mohan is the Director of the Maruti Mr.
Sagar Suri is the Director of Maruti.
Mrs. Kailash Kapoor might have some relation with Mr. Yashpal Kapoor. I do not know.

It is a clear case of embezzlement and misappropriation of lakhs of rupees. May I know from the hon.
Minister that it being a criminal case, does he propose to file a case with the police so that action may be taken against them? Secondly, I want to know why no action was taken by the Government when there was unauthorised occupation by the society,

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT: The
Law Ministry has been consulted, They have, of course, declared that the possession of the Society was unauthorised. Necessary action is being taken in regard to the default of the Society.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA:
My pointed question was whether he proposes to file a case with the police ang what is the definite action that he proposes to take.

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT: I can tell him the definite action that we can take at the moment. According to the Act which governs the registration of Societies, no penal action is possible. The land was given to the Society on a licence fee of Re. 1 per month which jt did not deposit.
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SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT: There ' are so many questions which the hon.
Member has put. I would like to answer one by one. Firstly, as to what were the conditions on whicH the land was given, there were a number of them.
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AN HON. MEMBER: Hg is evading the question.

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT: No, 1 am not evading the question. In fact, I do not know the date.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BQSU: The hon. Minister has talked about Mrs.
Kapoor. Would he kindly enlighten this House as o whether Mrs. Kapoor happens to he the wife of Shri Yash Pal Kapoor, a close and confidant of Mrs. Indira Gandhi the former Prime Minister of this country?

SHR]I SIKANDAR BAKHT: 1 am trying to locate Mr. Yash Pal Kapoor and fing out if she is his wife, ~
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SHRI K. SURYANARAYANA: As far as grabbing of land is concerned, I want to know whether any officer concerned has rmseg any objection;
if so, what is the reaction of the cop-
cerned Minister who was incharge of those days?

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT: It was very late in the day that the DDA on the 2nd January, 1976, wrote to the society that they had not fulfilled any condition of the allotment of land and that they should do dnow Even then the society did pot « enything.
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SHRI SHAMBHU NATH CHATUR-
VEDI: May I know, if the occupation was not authorised under rules, the society, would be deemed to be trespassers and prosecuted for criminal trespass?

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT: Now it is not possible to treat them as trespassers as a letter, though late, ™has already been issued regarding heir possession from 20th October to 30th
April, 1976. :

st TwAYw gmangy ¢ § ag S aTgar § fF 9 Sarear 8@ 9T F A
¥ g 1€ g—faar o & wear
T F arz guw Jreroew w3 faar @
g s T wfafeaar & s &
g€ &, F7 7€ JaTRAT I WET F Ty
¥ oy Flt e, St ey 7 e
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SHRI SIKAN]?AR BAKHT: It does not flow from this Question.

st g Tl FW S ¥ AT
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SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT: It does not flow from this Question.

st gasa mAf : SATegE WEIEd,
T [aET XA ATEal § | w@|rw &
AT § wAfaga F=a1 T AT qaTT
AT A HwEr g\

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: It does not directly flow from this but the hon. Member’s question has been taken note of. )

Butter Oil from E.E.C./Western
Countries

*407. DR. MURLI MANOHAR
JOSHI: Will the Minister of AGRI-CULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that large consignments of butter oil had been received by the Indian Dairy Corporation ag free gift from the European Economic Community or some Western countries;

(b) if so, the names of the countries and the quantities received from each country in 1975, 1976 and 1977
together with the terms on which this was received;

